(d) Currency risk (continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The fol lowing tables indicate the
instantaneous change in the Group’s
(loss)/profit after tax (and retained
profits) that would arise if foreign
exchange rates to which the Group
has significant exposure at the end
of the reporting period had changed
at that date, assuming all other risk
variables remained constant. In this
respect, it is assumed that the pegged
rate between the HK$ and the US$
would not be materially affected by
any changes in movement in value of
the US$ against other currencies. The
increase/(decrease) in foreign exchange
rates of 5% represents the sensitivity
rate of management’s assessment of
the reasonably possible strengthening/
(weakening) of the foreign currency
against the functional currencies of the
group entities.

2019 2018
二零一九年 二零一八年

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

(Decrease)/
increase

in loss
after tax

Increase/
(decrease)

in retained
profits

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
after tax

Increase/
(decrease)

in retained
profits

匯率
上升╱
（下降）

除稅後
虧損

（減少）╱
增加

保留
溢利

增加╱
（減少）

匯率

上升╱

（下降）

除稅後

溢利

增加╱

（減少）

保留

溢利

增加╱

（減少）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

RMB 人民幣 5% (27) 27 5% 260 260
(5%) 27 (27) (5%) (260) (260)

US$ 美元 5% (349) 349 5% (49,276) (49,276)
(5%) 349 (349) (5%) 49,276 49,276

Annual Report 2018/19 年報 2018/19 183

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019 截至二零一九年三月三十一日止年度

27. 金融工具之財務風險管理及公允
值（續）

(d) 貨幣風險（續）
(ii) 敏感度分析（續）

上表中所列示的分析結果為

對各集團實體以各自功能貨

幣計量之除稅後溢利或虧損

及權益的即時影響總計，乃

以報告期末的當前匯率換算

成港元呈列。

敏感度分析乃假設匯率的變

動已應用於重新計量本集團

於報告期末所持有令本集團

面臨外幣風險的金融工具

而釐定。有關分析按與二零

一八年相同之基準進行。

管理層認為，由於以美元列

值之負債具有不同的到期日

及全年的外匯匯率變動未必

穩定，導致於報告期末的風

險並未反映年內的風險，故

敏感度分析無法代表固有的

外匯風險。

27. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
AND FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(d) Currency risk (continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis (continued)